

Case No. 15-1199

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

JOSEPH LALLI,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GENERAL NUTRITION CENTERS, INC.
and GENERAL NUTRITION CORP.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Massachusetts

Brief of National Retail Federation and National Federation of Independent
Business Small Business Legal Center as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of
Defendants/Appellees General Nutrition Centers, Inc. and General Nutrition Corp.

Filed in Support of Affirmance of the District Court's Order Granting Defendants'
Motion to Dismiss

Michelle W. Johnson
Georgia Bar No. 759611
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
The National Retail Federation
201 17th Street / 17th Floor
Atlanta, GA 30363
(404) 322-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. FWW Compensation Plans that Include Non-Discretionary Performance-Based Commissions Comply With Settled Federal Law	5
II. The Department of Labor’s Proposed Rulemaking Further Indicates that Under the FWW Employees May Earn Salary and Commissions	7
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brantley v. Inspectorate Am. Corp.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 879 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	6
<i>Inniss v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 7 P.3d 807 (Wash. 2000)	7
<i>Lance v. Scotts Co.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14949 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 21, 2005)	6
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	7, 9
<i>Perez v. Radioshack Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33420 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2005).....	7
<i>Sisson v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 945372 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 11, 2013).....	9
<i>Soderberg v. Naturescape, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156235 (D. Minn. Nov. 3, 2011).....	7
<i>Switzer v. Wachovia Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120582 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2012)	7
<i>Wills v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8, 9
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. §778.114	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 778.117	5
29 C.F.R. § 778.118	6
76 Fed. Reg. 18832	8

76 Fed. Reg. 188508
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 73 Fed. Reg. 436547
